
PUBLIC tfrII.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
TeleconInunications Branch 

RESOLUTION T-15196 
December 6, 1995 

RE~O~YT'!9.H 

RRSOLUT:iONT-15~/96. PACIFIC BRLl.. REQUEST TO PROVIDE 
HIGH CAPACITY DIGITAL SERVICE FOR KPMG/PRAT MARWICK-LLP 
UNDER A CUSTOMER-SPECIFIC CONTRACT. 

'. BY ADVICE I.ETTER NO>·,11682 FILED AUGUST 30, 1995. 
'\ 

suMMARy 

Paoific Bell (pacific) requests authority under provisions of 
General Order No. 96-A (c.O. 96-A) and Oecision Nos. (0.) 88-09-
059 and 94-09-065 to deviate from filed tariff schedules in order 
to provld6 High Capacity Di~ttai service (HCOS) for KPMG/Peat 
Marwick-LLP under "a customer-specific contract. 

pacific also requests that future contract modifications that do 
not materially change the service offering become effective upon 
commission Advisory and Compliance Division (eACO) approval. 

This Resolution authorizes Pacific's request. Pacific estimates 
the annual revenue impact of this filing will be a decrease of 
$84,229. No protest to the Advice Letter was filed. 

BACKGROUND 

In D.88-09-059 the commission adopted a modified phase I 
settlement (hereinafter referr~d to as the settlement). Under 
the provisions of the settlement, the Local Exchange Companies 
(LEes) are allowed to provide HCOS under contract. The 
settlement provides that the contract becomes effective upon 
authorization by the commission. 



Resolution No. T-15196 
AL 11682/TRA 

December 6, 1995 

~ The process and requirements for filing of advice letters to 
,., request authorization of cUstomer-specifio contracts are set 

forth in Appendix A of 0.88-09-059. Additional speoifications 
for advice letter filings requesting authorization to provide 
private line service contracts are provided in 0.89-10-031. 

0.90-04-031 requires that special contracts comply with the 
principles of imputation, unbundling, and nondiscriminatory 
access adopted in 0.89-10-031 and that prices for monopoly 
util!ty servicesbe,based on t~eir under1yin9 C?sts. The 
Comm1ssion by 0.94-09-065 clar1fied those pr1nc1p1es and adopted 
other changes to the contracting requirements. The proposed 
contract complies with the contracting requirements. 

HCDS or T-l service 1s a dedicated private line channel service 
suitable for the transmission of digital signals at a speed of up 
to 1.544 megabits per second. 

under the terms of the 3 year contract, Pacific 
12 T-l circuits with 22 Channel Terminations at 
$2,55~. Recurring an~ nonrecurring charges for 
c1rcu1ts and terrninat10ns are per contract. 

agrees to provide 
a monthly rate of 
additional 

Pacific estimates that the annual impact of this filing will be a 
decrease in reVenue of $84,229. 

NOTICE/PROTESTS 

Pacific states that a copy of the Advice Letter and related 
tariff sheets was mailed to competing and adjacent utilities 
and/or other utilities and to the customer named in the contract. 
Advice Letter No. 11682 was listed in tho commission's Daily 
Calendar of september 1, 1995. 

No protest to the Advice Letter was filed. 

DISCUSSION 

In reviewing Advice Letter No. 11682, CACD notes the following: 

a. Pacific requests confidential treatment of workpapers and 
supporting documentation. 

b. Each service category offered under the terms of the contract 
coVers its Long Run Incremental Costs (LRICs). The contract 
rates equal or exceed the LRICs of each rate element of the 
contract services. 

c. The Advice Letter indicates that the costs and revenues 
associated with the contract will be tracked. 

2 



Resolution No. T-15796 
AL 11682/TRA 

December 6, 1995 

d. Paoifio requests that contraot ~odifications that do not 
materially chango the service offerings and are of a ministerial 
nature become effective \1pon CACD approval. The request is a 
reasonable one; however, we note that such non-material change 
advice letter requests can not be cone effective on less than the 
40 day regular notice period requi~ed by G.o. 96-A. Also, the 
exceptions from n~aterial chango" a~e limited to the followingt 
(a) modifications which do not result in a reduction of the 
revenue to cost ratio (RIC), (b) the inolusion of services from 
the sarne tariff schedule as the sohedule Which offers the 
original contract service, or (0) non-material changes that do 
not violate or change any other applicable commission deoisions 
andlor resolutions. specificallY! modifications that result In 
a deorease in the RIC, or changes n the price per line, are 
material changes and may be authorized only by commission 
resolution. 

CACD conoludes that the Advice Letter meets the requirements set 
forth in the previously mentioned commission orders and G.O. 96-A 
and recommends that the commission approve this tiling. CACD 
also notes that approVal is based On the speoifics ot the Advice 
Letter and the associated contract and does not establish a 
precedent for the contents of future filings or for commission 
approval of similar requests, 

FINDINGS 

1. pacific filed Advice Letter NO. 17682 requesting commission 
authorization to provide "CDS under a customer-specific contract. 

2. The Advice Letter and the cOntract conform to the requirements 
of Oeoision N6s~ 88-09~059 and 94-09-065, Re~olution NOs. T~13069 
and T-13091; and G.O. 96-A. 

3. pacific states that authorization of this contract will result 
in an estimated annual revenUe decrease of $84,229. 

4. It is ~ea~ohable for ~ontract modifications to become 
effectiv~ ul?o~ CACD approv~l. but 1\0 sooner than the 40 day 
regular not1ce period requ1red by G.o. 96-A and so long as they 
do not materially change the service offering, consistent with 
the definition of "material change", above. 

5. commission authorization of the Advice Letter and the contract 
does not estab~ish a precedent fO~ the contents Qf futur·'¥ filings 
or for Commiss10n appr.oval of shular requests. Commiss1on 
approval is based on the specifics of the contract. 

6. The rates, charges, terms and c6nditions of the contractual 
service approved in this Resolution are just and reasonable. 



Resolution No. T-15796 
AL 11682/TRA 

'I'IIRREl-'ORR, IT IS ORDERED that. 

December 6, 1995 

1. Authority Is qranted to make Paoifio Bell's Advice Letter No. 
11682 and the contract effective on December 1, 1995. 

2. Contract modifications that do not materially chango the 
service offering may become offe¢tive On no less than the 40 day 
regular notice period required by G.o. 96-A and with Commission 
Advisory and Compliance Division approval. 

3. The Advice Letter and the contract shall he marked to show 
that thoy were authorized by Resolution T-15196. 

The effective date of this Resolution is today. 

I certify that this ~esoiution was adopted by the publio 
Utilities commission at its regular meeting on December 6, 1995. 
The following commissioners approved it: 

4 

DANiEL Wm, FESSLER 
President 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
JESSIE J. ~NIGHT, Jr. 
HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 

commissioners 


